

No. 89-7376

filed 11/15/90

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1990

PEARLY L. WILSON, PETITIONER

v.

RICHARD SEITER, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

KENNETH W. STARR
Solicitor General

JOHN R. DUNNE
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. SHAPIRO
Deputy Solicitor General

ROGER CLEGG
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Assistant to the Solicitor General

DAVID K. FLYNN
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in applying the “malicious and sadistic” intent standard to an Eighth Amendment claim challenging general con- ditions of confinement	6
A. The “malicious and sadistic” intent standard does not apply to a claim challenging general conditions of confinement	6
B. The claim that general prison conditions violate the Eighth Amendment should be resolved by examining the objective condi- tions at the particular institution, not the subjective state of mind of the responsible officials	14
C. If a state of mind inquiry is relevant in a prison conditions of confinement case, the appropriate requirement is that of “deliber- ate indifference”	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13, 25
<i>Berg v. Kincheloe</i> , 794 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1986) ...	14
<i>Berry v. City of Muskogee</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990)	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Birrell v. Brown</i> , 867 F.2d 956 (6th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1197 (1989) ...	23, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Corselli v. Coughlin</i> , 842 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1988) . . .	12
<i>Cortez-Quinones v. Jimenez-Nettleship</i> , 842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	21
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Social Services Dep't</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	21
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 816 (1986)	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Evans v. Dugger</i> , 908 F.2d 801 (11th Cir. 1990) . . .	14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 447 U.S. 399 (1986)	17
<i>Foulds v. Corley</i> , 833 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Gillespie v. Crawford</i> , 833 F.2d 47 (1987), vacated, 858 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1988)	14, 21, 23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)	15, 26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 158 (1976)	8, 16, 17
<i>Hoptowitz v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982) . . .	15
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	18, 19
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2793 (1990)	26
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15, 20
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1033 (1973)	6
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987) . . .	14, 22, 23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	16
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.2d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14, 23
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) . .	25
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	13
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	13, 25
<i>Pugh v. Locke</i> , 559 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1977), rev'd in part, 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	18
<i>Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	25
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	4, 5, 8, 9, 17, 18-19, 20, 21

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2, 17
<i>Ruefly v. Landon</i> , 825 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1987) . . .	23
<i>Stubbs v. Dudley</i> , 849 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1034, 1036 (1989)	12
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989)	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	8
<i>Unwin v. Campbell</i> , 863 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1988) . .	14
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1987)	21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VIII (Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	2
Due Process Clause	21, 25
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1997	1
18 U.S.C. 1997a(a)	1
18 U.S.C. 1997c(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 4001	2
18 U.S.C. 4042	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 21, 23
English Bill of Rights of 1689	15
Miscellaneous:	
Granucci, "Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted": <i>The Original Meaning</i> , 57 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (1969)	16
J. Murray, <i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1893)	22
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	22
